

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ABIGAIL LADD, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACK MARCHBANKS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ZACHARY J. MURRY	KATHLEEN R. HARRIS*
BARKAN & ROBON, LTD	CHARLES E. BOYK LAW
1701 Woodlands Drive,	OFFICES, LLC
Suite 100	1500 Timberwolf Drive
Maumee, Ohio 43537	Holland, Ohio 43528
(419) 897-6500	(419)241-1395
Ohio Bar No. 0087421	Ohio Bar No. 88079
Email: zmurry@barkan- robon.com	Email: kharris@charlesboyk- law.com

**Counsel of Record* *Attorneys for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
LIST OF RELATED CASES	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Factual Background	7
II. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Fifth Amendment’s Self-Executing Guarantee of Just Compensation is a Foundational Constitutional Right and that Right May Not be Qualified or Abridged	12

II. Ohio's Mandamus Scheme Does Not Provide Reasonable, Certain, and/or Adequate Procedures to Provide its Citizens with a Complete Remedy for the State's Violation of their Constitutional Rights	17
III. The Holding of <i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> Necessarily Abrogates the Eleventh Amendment Immunity Claims Advanced by Ohio and the Sixth Circuit's Conclusion to the Contrary Arbitrarily Circumscribes the Scope of this Court's Decision in that Case.	24
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX:	
APPENDIX A: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, October 6, 2020.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, August 6, 2020.....	3a
APPENDIX C: Dismissal Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, October 31, 2019	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 119 S.Ct. 2240, 144 L.Ed.2d 636 (1999).....	32
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir.1996)	27
<i>Arnsberg v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 971 (9th Cir.1984)	15
<i>Banks v. City of Whitehall</i> , 344 F.3d 550 (6th Cir.2003)	26
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616, 6 S.Ct. 524, 29 L.Ed. 746 (1886)	33
<i>Buckles v. Columbus Mun. Airport Auth.</i> , 90 F. App'x 927 (6th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty., Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304, 107 S.Ct. 2378, 96 L.Ed.2d 250 (1987).....	16, 17, 28
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445, 96 S.Ct. 2666, 49 L.Ed.2d 614 (1976).....	27
<i>Flynn</i> , 973 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Garrett v. Illinois</i> , 612 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1980)	30

<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir.2012)	13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 223, 6 L. Ed. 23 (1824)	12
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477, 114 S.Ct. 2364, 129 L.Ed.2d 383 (1994)	24
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350, 135 S.Ct. 2419, 192 L.Ed.2d 388 (2015)	10, 18
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95, 52 S. Ct. 267, 76 L. Ed. 637 (1932)	5
<i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Jachetta v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13, 54 S.Ct. 26, 78 L.Ed. 142 (1933)	5, 15
<i>John G. & Marie Stella Kenedy Mem'l Found. v. Mauro</i> , 21 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162, 2168 n.1, 204 L. Ed. 2d 558 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164, 73 L. Ed. 2d 868 (1982)	4
<i>Masheter v. Boehm</i> , 37 Ohio St.2d 68, 307 N.E.2d 533 (Ohio 1974)	6

Montgomery v. Carter County, Tennessee,
226 F.3d 758 (6th Cir.2000)..... 26, 27

Nw. Ohio Properties, Ltd. v. Lucas Cty., Ohio,
634 F. App'x 579 (6th Cir. 2016) 26

Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla., 457 U.S. 496,
102 S.Ct. 2557, 73 L.Ed.2d 172 (1982)..... 25

Rhodes v. U.S. I.R.S., No. CV10-1074-PHX-DGC,
2011 WL 1771034 (D. Ariz. May 10, 2011) 15

Robinson v. Ga. Dep't of Transp., 966 F.2d 637
(11th Cir. 1992) 30

*Rockies Exp. Pipeline, LLC v. 4.895 Acres of Land,
More or Less, in Butler Cty., Ohio (Pipeline Right-of-
Way Servitude)*, 2011 WL 4337054 (S.D. Ohio Sept.
5, 2011), *affirmed*, 734 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2013) 19

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 116 S.Ct. 1620,
134 L.Ed.2d 855 (1996)..... 7

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
545 U.S. 323 (2005)..... 30

Schafer v. RMS Realty, 138 Ohio App.3d 244,
741 N.E.2d 155 (2nd Dist.2000) 20

State ex rel. Love v. O'Donnell, 150 Ohio St.3d 378,
2017-Ohio-5659, 81 N.E.3d 1250 (Ohio 2017) 6, 21

State ex rel. Wasserman v. Fremont, 140 Ohio
St.3d 471, 2014-Ohio-2962, 20 N.E.3d 664
(Ohio 2014) 6, 18, 19

<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 101 S.Ct. 1089, 67 L.Ed.2d 207 (1981).....	22
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253, 100 S.Ct. 1127, 63 L.Ed.2d 373 (1980).....	28
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172, 105 S. Ct. 3108, 87 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1985).....	passim
<i>Windsor v. Eaves</i> , 318 F.R.D. 153 (N.D.Fla.2016)...	22
Statutes	
Ohio Rev. C. § 163.21.....	20
Ohio Rev. C. §§ 163.01-163.62.....	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 2743.16	10
Constitutional Provisions	
The Civil Rights Act of 1871.....	24
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S. Code §2201	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9, 24, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	22

Secondary Sources

129 Harv. L. Rev. 1068	28
6 P. Nichols, <i>Eminent Domain</i> § 25.41 (3d rev. ed. 1972).....	28
Baldwin's Oh. Prac. Tort L. § 29:6 (2d ed.)	20
<i>Reconciling State Sovereign Immunity with the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , Feb. 10, 2016	27
Richard H. Fallon et al., Hart & Wechsler's <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 1002 (4th ed. 1996)	29
<i>The Collision of the Takings and State Sovereign Immunity Doctrines</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 493 (2006).....	29
<i>The Works of John Adams</i> , 3, 9 (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851).....	13
<i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 101, 102 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1906)	13
Thomas Paine, <i>The Crisis</i> 8 (2009 ed.) (1776)	14
